

# **AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2023

---

## INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Independent Auditor's Report                         | 1    |
| Financial Statements                                 |      |
| Statement of Financial Position                      | 4    |
| Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances | 5    |
| Statement of Cash Flows                              | 6    |
| Notes to the Financial Statements                    | 7    |
| Schedule to the Financial Statements                 |      |
| Schedule 1   | 13   |



300-2000 West 12th Ave  
Vancouver, BC V6J 2G2  
604 736.6581  
gbc.ca

---

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

---

### To the Members of Aunt Leah's Foundation

#### *Qualified Opinion*

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Aunt Leah's Foundation ("the Foundation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023, and the statement of operations and changes in fund balances and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as at March 31, 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO).

#### *Basis for qualified opinion*

As discussed in Note 2, the Foundation amortizes its property included in the Housing Fund at a rate equal to the annual principal reduction of the related mortgages under agreements with the British Columbia Housing Management Commission which constitutes a departure from ASNPO. Based on a straight-line method over the terms of the underlying land leases, amortization should be increased and excess of revenues over expenditures should be decreased for the current year by \$157,983 (2022 - \$157,983), and capital asset fund balance should be decreased by \$157,983 (2022 - \$157,983).

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

#### *Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with ASNPO, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting process.

*Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

*Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements*

As required by the Society Act of British Columbia, we report that, in our opinion, these principles have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

*Galloway Battelle & Company*

Chartered Professional Accountants  
Vancouver, BC  
July 10, 2023

**AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at March 31, 2023

|  | General Fund | Housing Fund | Capital Asset Fund | Replacement Reserve | 2023         | 2022         |
|--|--------------|--------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------|--------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                              |              |              |                    |                     |              |              |
| Current                                    |              |              |                    |                     |              |              |
| Cash                                       | \$ 100,802   | \$ -         | \$ 170,442         | \$ 85,642           | \$ 356,885   | \$ 245,545   |
| Accounts receivable                        | 8,074        | -            | 20,040             | -                   | 28,114       | 259,438      |
| Prepaid expenses                           | 6,298        | 18,446       | 20,000             | -                   | 44,743       | 40,728       |
|  | 115,174      | 18,446       | 210,482            | 85,642              | 429,742      | 545,711      |
| Tangible capital assets                    | -            | -            | 7,937,887          | -                   | 7,937,887    | 7,275,320    |
|  | \$ 115,174   | \$ 18,446    | \$ 8,148,369       | \$ 85,642           | \$ 8,367,629 | \$ 7,821,031 |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                         |              |              |                    |                     |              |              |
| Current                                    |              |              |                    |                     |              |              |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   | \$ 33,039    | \$ 14,923    | \$ 5,198           | \$ -                | \$ 53,159    | \$ 51,568    |
| Deposits                                   | -            | 4,848        | -                  | -                   | 4,848        | 4,848        |
| Current portion of long-term debt (Note 6) | -            | -            | 33,067             | -                   | 33,067       | 32,165       |
|  | 33,039       | 19,771       | 38,265             | -                   | 91,074       | 88,581       |
| Long-term debt                             | -            | -            | 878,944            | -                   | 878,944      | 911,806      |
| BC Housing forgivable loans (Note 7)       | -            | -            | 5,125,151          | -                   | 5,125,151    | 5,125,151    |
|  | 33,039       | 19,771       | 6,042,360          | -                   | 6,095,169    | 6,125,538    |
| <b>FUND BALANCES</b>                       |              |              |                    |                     |              |              |
| Balance                                    | 82,135       | (1,325)      | 2,106,009          | 85,642              | 2,272,460    | 1,695,493    |
|  | \$ 115,174   | \$ 18,446    | \$ 8,148,369       | \$ 85,642           | \$ 8,367,629 | \$ 7,821,031 |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Approved on behalf of the board:

DocuSigned by:

Megan Halprin Director

C99D37253E4C4E0...

DocuSigned by:

Nancy Hill Director

F64947F667D64EE...

**AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

For the year ended March 31, 2023

|  | General Fund   | Housing Fund   | Capital Asset Fund | Replacement Reserve | 2023           | 2022           |
|--|----------------|----------------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>   |                |                |                    |                     |                |                |
| Donations and bequests (Note 3)                          | \$ 56,849      | \$ -           | \$ 224,100         | \$ -                | \$ 280,949     | \$ 286,628     |
| Grants and other   | -              | -              | 441,775            | -                   | 441,775        | 315,499        |
| Interest income  | -              | -              | -                  | 974                 | 974            | 39             |
| Rental   | 54,000         | 163,490        | -                  | -                   | 217,490        | 191,939        |
|  | <u>110,849</u> | <u>163,490</u> | <u>665,875</u>     | <u>974</u>          | <u>941,188</u> | <u>794,105</u> |
| <b>Expenses</b>  |                |                |                    |                     |                |                |
| Accounting   | 6,957          | -              | -                  | -                   | 6,957          | 2,967          |
| Amortization   | -              | -              | 23,573             | -                   | 23,573         | 13,666         |
| Bad debts  | -              | 5,906          | -                  | -                   | 5,906          | -              |
| Consulting fees  | -              | -              | -                  | -                   | -              | 1,889          |
| Donations  | -              | -              | 71,780             | -                   | 71,780         | -              |
| Insurance  | 10,734         | 16,788         | -                  | -                   | 27,522         | 21,492         |
| Management fees  | 15,441         | 4,213          | -                  | -                   | 19,654         | 18,678         |
| Mortgage interest  | 18,100         | -              | -                  | -                   | 18,100         | 12,785         |
| Office   | 8,727          | -              | -                  | -                   | 8,727          | 3,221          |
| Professional services                                    | 15,235         | -              | -                  | -                   | 15,235         | 15,671         |
| Property taxes   | 5,070          | 4,058          | -                  | -                   | 9,128          | 7,801          |
| Rent   | 17,564         | -              | -                  | -                   | 17,564         | 15,864         |
| Repairs and maintenance                                  | 15,884         | 49,362         | -                  | 3,835               | 69,081         | 77,652         |
| Wages and benefits                                       | 62,249         | -              | -                  | -                   | 62,249         | 49,050         |
|  | <u>175,961</u> | <u>80,327</u>  | <u>95,353</u>      | <u>3,835</u>        | <u>355,476</u> | <u>240,736</u> |
| <b>Other expenses</b>                                    |                |                |                    |                     |                |                |
| Loss on disposal of capital assets (Note 3)              | -              | -              | 8,745              | -                   | 8,745          | 17,747         |
| <b>Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures</b> |                |                |                    |                     |                |                |
|  | (65,112)       | 83,163         | 561,777            | (2,861)             | 576,967        | 535,622        |
| Balance, beginning of year                               | 11,888         | (19,786)       | 1,631,092          | 72,300              | 1,695,493      | 1,159,871      |
| Interfund transfers                                      | 135,359        | (64,702)       | (86,860)           | 16,203              | -              | -              |
| Balance, end of year                                     | \$ 82,135      | \$ (1,325)     | \$ 2,106,009       | \$ 85,642           | \$ 2,272,460   | \$ 1,695,493   |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

**AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended March 31, 2023

|   | 2023              | 2022              |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| Operating activities                          |                   |                   |
| Excess of revenues over expenditures          | \$ 576,967        | \$ 535,622        |
| Adjustments for                               |                   |                   |
| Amortization                                  | 23,573            | 13,666            |
| Donated capital assets                        | (152,931)         | -                 |
| Loss on disposal of capital assets            | 8,745             | 17,747            |
|   | <u>(120,613)</u>  | <u>31,413</u>     |
|   | 456,354           | 567,035           |
| Change in non-cash working capital items      |                   |                   |
| Accounts receivable                           | 231,324           | (251,328)         |
| Prepaid expenses                              | (4,016)           | (20,510)          |
| Accrued rent receivable                       | -                 | 8,400             |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities      | 1,590             | 9,414             |
| Deposits                                      | -                 | 200               |
|   | <u>685,252</u>    | <u>313,211</u>    |
| Investing activities                          |                   |                   |
| Acquisition of capital assets                 | (686,138)         | (273,189)         |
| Proceeds on sale of donated property (Note 3) | 144,186           | -                 |
| Financing activities                          |                   |                   |
| Loan repayments                               | (31,960)          | (32,693)          |
| Increase in cash                              | 111,340           | 7,329             |
| Cash, beginning of year                       | 245,545           | 238,216           |
| Cash, end of year                             | <u>\$ 356,885</u> | <u>\$ 245,545</u> |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

# AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2023

### 1. Nature of operations

Aunt Leah's Foundation (the "Foundation") is a not-for-profit organization dedicated to preventing children in foster care from becoming homeless and mothers in need from losing custody of their children. The Foundation solicits funds, gifts and property for the purpose of providing low-cost housing for those in need and supporting other registered charities and qualified donees with similar principles.

The Foundation was incorporated under the Society Act of British Columbia on October 2, 2013 and is a registered Canadian charity. As such, the Foundation is exempt from income taxes under paragraph 149(1)(f) of the Income Tax Act (Canada).

### 2. Significant accounting policies

The Foundation follows accounting principles generally accepted in Canada in preparing its financial statements. The significant accounting policies used are as follows:

#### (a) Fund accounting

In order to ensure observance of the limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to the Foundation, the accounts of the Foundation are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting following the restricted fund method of accounting. Accordingly, resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds. These funds are held in accordance with the objectives specified by the donors or in accordance with directives issued by the Board of Directors (the "Board").

Transfers between the funds are made when it is considered appropriate and authorized by the Board. To meet these objectives of financial reporting and stewardship over assets, certain interfund transfers are necessary to ensure the appropriate allocation of assets and liabilities to the respective funds. These interfund transfers are recorded in the statement of changes in net assets.

#### (i) General Fund

The General Fund is unrestricted and accounts for the Foundation's general fundraising, rental and administrative activities. The General Fund reports unrestricted resources available for immediate purposes.

#### (ii) Housing Fund

The Housing Fund reports restricted operating grants, revenue and expenses related to the Foundation's housing activities under agreement with British Columbia Housing Management Commission.

#### (iii) Capital Asset Fund

The Capital Asset Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses related to the Foundation's capital assets.

#### (iv) Replacement Reserve Fund

The Replacement Reserve Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses related to capital asset replacements. Reserves are funded at least annually. The reserve and accumulated interest are held in a separate bank account. Inter-fund transfers are made for periodic allocation to the Replacement Reserve Fund.



# **AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## **NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 31, 2023

### **2. Significant accounting policies, continued**

#### **(b) Revenue recognition**

Restricted contributions related to general operations are recognized as revenue of the General Fund in the year in which related expenses are incurred. All other restricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the appropriate fund.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the General Fund in the year received or receivable if the amount can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Contributions received from BC Housing for the replacement reserve fund are reported as interfund transfers from the Housing Fund to the Replacement Reserve Fund.

Contributions received from BC Housing for the acquisition of capital assets are recognized as revenue in the Capital Fund.

Donations and gifts are recognized upon receipt.

Interest income is recognized as revenue when earned.

Rental revenue is recognized on a monthly basis in accordance with the rental agreements.

#### **(c) Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### **(d) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less from their date of acquisition, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash, and are subject to an insignificant risk to changes in their fair value.

# AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2023

### 2. Significant accounting policies, continued

#### (e) Capital assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost. The Foundation provides for amortization of capital assets not mortgaged by British Columbia Housing Management Commission using the straight line method at rates designed to amortize the cost of the capital assets over their estimated useful lives. The annual amortization rate is as follows:

|           |                        |
|-----------|------------------------|
| Buildings | 25 years straight-line |
|-----------|------------------------|

The Foundation provides for amortization of capital assets mortgaged by British Columbia Housing Management Commission corresponding to the principal portion of mortgage payments. The Foundation also capitalizes interest costs during the development of buildings.

Capital assets other than those mortgaged by British Columbia Housing Management Commission are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in the circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If the total of the estimated undiscounted future cash flows is less than the carrying value of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized for the excess of the carrying value over the fair value of the asset during the year the impairment occurs.

#### (f) Contributed services

Directors and committee members volunteer their time to assist in the Foundation's activities. While these services benefit the corporation considerably, a reasonable estimate of their amount and fair value cannot be made and, accordingly, these contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements.

#### (g) Financial instruments

The Foundation's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term debt. The Foundation initially measures all of its financial instruments at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of operations. Unless otherwise noted it is management's opinion that the Foundation is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks.

### 3. Donated capital assets

During the year, the Foundation received an in-kind donation of land. The land was recorded at a fair value of \$150,000 at the time of donation under the Capital Asset Fund. The Foundation then sold the property resulting in a loss of \$8,745.

### 4. Cash and bank indebtedness

The Foundation has an operating line of credit to a maximum of \$200,000 through Vancouver City Savings Credit Union at the bank's prime lending rate plus 0.60% per annum and secured by a first charge over the Boyne St. property and assignment of rents.

**AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2023

**5. Tangible capital assets**

|                            | <b>Cost</b>         | <b>Accumulated<br/>amortization</b> | <b>2023<br/>Net book value</b> | <b>2022<br/>Net book value</b> |
|----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| <b>Boundary Road</b>       |                     |                                     |                                |                                |
| Land                       | \$ 1,112,460        | \$ -                                | \$ 1,112,460                   | \$ 1,112,460                   |
| Building                   | 990,700             | 9,907                               | 980,793                        | -                              |
| Building under development | -                   | -                                   | -                              | 303,360                        |
|                            | <b>2,103,160</b>    | <b>9,907</b>                        | <b>2,093,253</b>               | <b>1,415,820</b>               |
| <b>Boyne Street</b>        |                     |                                     |                                |                                |
| Land                       | 487,575             | -                                   | 487,575                        | 487,575                        |
| Building                   | 326,940             | 89,757                              | 237,183                        | 250,849                        |
|                            | <b>814,515</b>      | <b>89,757</b>                       | <b>724,758</b>                 | <b>738,424</b>                 |
| <b>Royal Ave</b>           |                     |                                     |                                |                                |
| Land                       | 536,902             | -                                   | 536,902                        | 536,902                        |
| Building                   | 2,393,140           | -                                   | 2,393,140                      | 2,393,140                      |
|                            | <b>2,930,042</b>    | <b>-</b>                            | <b>2,930,042</b>               | <b>2,930,042</b>               |
| <b>8th Avenue</b>          |                     |                                     |                                |                                |
| Land                       | 993,817             | -                                   | 993,817                        | 993,817                        |
| Building                   | 1,196,016           | -                                   | 1,196,016                      | 1,197,218                      |
|                            | <b>2,189,833</b>    | <b>-</b>                            | <b>2,189,833</b>               | <b>2,191,035</b>               |
|                            | <b>\$ 8,037,550</b> | <b>\$ 99,664</b>                    | <b>\$ 7,937,886</b>            | <b>\$ 7,275,321</b>            |

**6. Long-term debt**

|  | <b>2023</b>       | <b>2022</b> |
|--|-------------------|-------------|
| <b>The Vancouver City Savings Credit Union</b>   |                   |             |
| Mortgage repayable in monthly instalments of \$2,142 including interest at 2.10% per annum over term of 5 years due January 14, 2026, secured by a first charge over the Boundary Road property and assignment of rents. | <b>\$ 466,178</b> | \$ 481,954  |
| <b>The Vancouver City Savings Credit Union</b>   |                   |             |
| Mortgage repayable in monthly instalments of \$2,488 including interest at 3.44% per annum over term of 5 years due March 10, 2027, secured by a first charge over the Boyne St. property and assignment of rents.       | <b>445,833</b>    | 462,017     |
| Less current portion   | <b>(33,067)</b>   | (32,165)    |
|  | <b>\$ 878,944</b> | \$ 911,806  |

Principal repayments are as follows:

|      |                   |
|------|-------------------|
| 2024 | <b>\$ 33,067</b>  |
| 2025 | <b>33,995</b>     |
| 2026 | <b>451,773</b>    |
| 2027 | <b>392,971</b>    |
|      | <b>\$ 911,806</b> |

# AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2023

### 7. BC Housing forgivable loans

In April 2017, the Foundation entered into an agreement with British Columbia Housing Management Commission ("BCHMC") where the BCHMC agreed to contribute a maximum funding of \$2,944,943, of which \$2,928,411 was advanced as of March 31, 2022, for the purchase and renovation of a property on Royal Avenue, New Westminster, BC. The loan is forgivable over a period of 25 years, commencing in the 11th year, provided that the Foundation meets certain conditions specified in the agreement.

In June 2017, the Foundation entered into an agreement with BCHMC where BCHMC agreed to contribute a maximum funding of \$2,320,186, of which \$2,196,740 was advanced as of March 31, 2022, for the purchase and renovation of a property located on 8th Avenue in New Westminster, BC. The loan is forgivable over a period of 10 years, commencing in the 11th year, provided that the Foundation meets certain conditions specified in the agreement.

### 8. Loan agreement

The Foundation entered into an agreement with David Helliwell to borrow up to \$250,000 for the construction of the Boundary Road property. The loan is interest free if the balance is repaid in full by September 30, 2023. If the loan is not repaid in full by September 30, 2023, the outstanding balance is repayable at an interest rate of 5% per annum. The Boundary Road property was completed in December 2022 and the agreement ended upon construction completion.

On March 31, 2023, there was nil balance (2022 - nil) outstanding on the above mentioned loan.

### 9. Financial risk management

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entity assuming or transferring to another party one or more of the financial risks described below. The required disclosures provide information that assists users of financial statements in assessing the extent of risk related to financial instruments.

#### (a) Fair value

The fair value of current financial assets and current financial liabilities approximates their carrying value due to their short-term maturity dates. The fair value of long-term financial liabilities approximates their carrying value based on the presumption that the Foundation is a going concern and thus expects to fully repay the outstanding amounts.

#### (b) Liquidity risk

The Foundation does have a liquidity risk in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$53,159 (2022 - \$51,568). Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation cannot repay its obligations when they become due to its creditors. The Foundation reduces its exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring that it documents when authorized payments become due; maintains an adequate line of credit to repay trade creditors and repays long term debt interest and principal as they become due. In the opinion of management the liquidity risk exposure to the Foundation is low and is not material.

## **AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2023

(c) Interest rate risk

The Foundation is exposed to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that the Foundation has interest rate exposure on its bank indebtedness, which are variable based on the bank's prime rates. This exposure may have an effect on its earnings in future periods. The Foundation reduces its exposure to interest rate risk by regularly monitoring published bank prime interest rates which have been relatively stable over the period presented. There are some loans payable that are at fixed term rates, or zero interest rates and do not affect interest rate risk. The Foundation does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk. In the opinion of management the interest rate risk exposure to the Foundation is low and is not material.

**AUNT LEAH'S FOUNDATION**

SCHEDULE 1

March 31, 2023

|   | Boundary Rd<br>(General) | Boyne St<br>(General) | Royal Ave<br>(Housing) | 8th Ave<br>(Housing) | Total      |
|---|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------|
| Rental                                  | \$ 12,000                | \$ 42,000             | \$ 105,890             | \$ 57,600            | \$ 217,490 |
| Expenses                                |                          |                       |                        |                      |            |
| Bad debt                                | -                        | -                     | 5,906                  | -                    | 5,906      |
| Insurance                               | 819                      | 5,431                 | 11,499                 | 5,289                | 23,038     |
| Interest                                | 2,385                    | 15,715                | -                      | -                    | 18,100     |
| Management fees                         | -                        | -                     | 4,213                  | -                    | 4,213      |
| Property taxes                          | 1,339                    | 3,731                 | 4,058                  | -                    | 9,128      |
| Repair and<br>maintenance               | 251                      | 11,761                | 20,566                 | 9,674                | 42,252     |
| Utilities                               | -                        | 2,901                 | 14,765                 | 4,357                | 22,023     |
|   | 4,794                    | 39,539                | 61,007                 | 19,320               | 124,660    |
| Excess of revenues over<br>expenditures | \$ 7,206                 | \$ 2,461              | \$ 44,883              | \$ 38,280            | \$ 92,830  |

*See accompanying notes to the financial statements*